
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

TOWER HAMLETS 
COUNCIL 

______________________________________________ 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
______________________________________________ 

 
Wednesday, 3 March 2010 at 7.00 p.m. 

______________________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

Council Chamber, 1st Floor, 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 

5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
John S Williams, Service Head, Democratic Services 
Tel: 020 7364 4204, E-mail:johns.williams@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 



 
Chief Executive’s 
Directorate 
 
Democratic Services 
Tower Hamlets Town Hall 
Mulberry Place 
5 Clove Crescent 
London E14 2BG 
 
Tel 020 7364 4204 
Fax 020 7364 3232 
 
www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 
TO THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER 
HAMLETS 
 
You are summoned to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council of the London 
Borough of Tower Hamlets to be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, 
TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG at 
7.00 p.m. on WEDNESDAY, 3 MARCH 2010  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dr Kevan Collins 
Chief Executive 
 

 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING  
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 MARCH 2010 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 PAGE 

NUMBER 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

1 - 2 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief 
Executive. 
 
 

 

3. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE 
MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, MEMBERS OF THE 
CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

 

 

4. NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS:  PROPOSALS AND 
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS  

 

3 - 44 

 Report of the Chief Executive attached. 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\8\AI00023810\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision. 

 
Where a personal interest is declared a Member may stay and take part in the debate and 
decision on that item.   
 
What constitutes a prejudicial interest? - Please refer to paragraph 6 of the adopted Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Your personal interest will also be a prejudicial interest in 
[...]
 
Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s) 
 
John Williams, Service Head, 
Democratic Services. 
 

Title:  
 
New executive arrangements: Proposals 
and constitutional amendments  
 
Wards Affected:  
 
All 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Council on 2 December 2009 agreed:- 
 

(i) In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government & Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 to introduce a ‘Leader and Cabinet 
(England)’ form of executive with effect from 6 May 2010; and 
 

(ii) Following receipt of a valid petition under the Local Government Act 2000, 
to hold a referendum on 6 May 2010 to determine whether the Authority 
will make a further change, to a Directly Elected Mayor and Cabinet, from 
21 October 2010.  

 
1.2 Section 4 and Appendix A to this report set out the detailed constitutional 

amendments required to implement the new-style Leader and Cabinet model 
from 6 May as at (i) above. 

 
1.3 Sections 5 and 6 of the report, together with Appendices B and C, set out the 

results of the statutory consultation undertaken on the possible future Mayoral 
system and recommend the formal adoption of proposals for the operation of 
that system should the referendum in May return a majority ‘yes’ vote. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Council is recommended:- 
 
2.1 To agree the amendments to the Council’s constitution required to introduce the 

new-style Leader and Cabinet (England) form of executive, as set out at 
Appendix A, to take effect from 6 May 2010;  

 
2.2 To note the results of consultation on the draft proposals for a Mayoral form of 

executive as set out at Appendix B; 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

 2 

2.3 To adopt the proposals for executive arrangements including a Directly Elected 
Mayor, to be introduced with effect from 21 October 2010 subject to approval at 
the referendum on 6 May 2010, as set out at Appendix C;   

 
2.4 To formally adopt the outline fallback proposals based on the ‘Leader and 

Cabinet (England)’ model that will continue to operate if the Mayoral system is 
not approved at the referendum on 6 May 2010, as at Appendix D;  

 
2.5 To note that the proposed new executive arrangements will be likely to assist in 

securing continuous improvement in the way in which the local authority’s 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness; and  

 
2.6 To agree that the proposals and fallback proposals, together with a statement of 

the consultation undertaken, be sent to the Secretary of State, made available 
for inspection and advertised as required by statute.  

  
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (‘the 2007 

Act’) requires all local authorities with a population of more than 85,000 to adopt 
one of two forms of executive arrangements:-  

 
• Either a new style ‘Leader and Cabinet (England)’ model, in which the 

Leader of the Council is elected by the Council for a four year term of office 
(although the Council may retain the power to remove the Leader from office) 
and selects other Councillors to form the Cabinet;   

 
• Or a ‘Directly Elected Mayor and Cabinet’ model, in which an Executive 

Mayor is elected by the residents of the borough in a separate poll.  The 
Mayor would also serve a four year term and would select the Cabinet 
members from amongst the elected Councillors.  An Elected Mayor cannot 
be removed from office during his/her term by the Council.      

 
3.2 The Council conducted public consultation as required by the 2007 Act and on 2 

December 2009 agreed to introduce a Leader and Cabinet (England) form of 
Executive from 6 May 2010.  However, following the close of consultation, the 
Council had received a valid petition under the Local Government Act 2000, 
calling for a referendum on the adoption of a Mayoral form of executive.  The 
Council on 2 December therefore also agreed that the referendum will be held 
on 6 May 2010.  If a majority of those voting at the referendum vote ‘yes’, the 
Mayoral system will be introduced as from 21 October 2010 and an election will 
be held on that date for the position of Elected Mayor.  If on the other hand the 
referendum returns a majority ‘no’ vote, the new-style Leader and Cabinet 
system will continue and the Leader elected at the Annual Council Meeting in 
May 2010 will remain in office for a four year term. 

 
3.3 Section 4 of this report sets out the constitutional amendments required to 

implement the new-style Leader and Cabinet model from 6 May 2010.  Sections 
5 and 6 set out the results of consultation on the possible future Mayoral system 
and recommend the matters to be included in the formal proposals, which the 

Page 4



 

 3 

Council is now required to adopt, for the operation of that system should the 
referendum return a majority ‘yes’ vote. 

 
4. CONSTITUTION AMENDMENTS:  FOUR YEAR LEADER AND CABINET 
 
4.1 In order to introduce the Leader and Cabinet (England) model from 6 May 2010 

as agreed by the Council, a number of constitutional amendments are required.  
These are set out at Appendix A and are now presented for adoption.   

 
4.2 The main differences between the new style Leader and Cabinet model and the 

Council’s existing arrangements are:- 
• The Leader will be elected by the Council for four years rather than annually 

(but the Council may retain the power to remove the Leader by majority 
vote); 

• The Leader, rather than the Council, will decide how many Cabinet Members 
shall be appointed and will make those appointments; 

• The Deputy Leader will be appointed by the Leader and will serve for the 
duration of the Leader’s term of office unless removed by the Leader; 

• All executive functions of the Council will be vested in the Leader, who will 
decide which functions shall be delegated to the Cabinet Members and/or 
officers.   

 
5. CONSULTATION ON MAYORAL PROPOSALS TO BE PUT TO THE 

REFERENDUM 
 
5.1 The 2000 Act requires that at least two months before the referendum, the 

Council must draw up, adopt and send to the Secretary of State:- 
   

a) Proposals for executive arrangements involving an Elected Mayor, including 
the allocation of ‘local choice’ functions between the Mayor and the Council, 
associated constitutional provisions and an implementation timetable, to be 
introduced if the referendum results in a majority ‘Yes’ vote; and 

 
b) ‘Fallback’ proposals, not involving an Elected Mayor, to apply if the 

referendum returns a majority ‘no’ vote.  (NB: These will be a continuation of 
the new-style Leader and Cabinet arrangements that the Council has already 
agreed to introduce from 6 May 2010); 

 
5.2 Before agreeing the proposals at (a) above the Council must take reasonable 

steps to consult local electors and other interested persons in the borough on 
the proposals.  The authority must take into account the results of that 
consultation as well as ‘the extent to which the proposed new executive 
arrangements would be likely to assist in securing continuous improvement in 
the way in which the local authority’s functions are exercised, having regard to a 
combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness’. 

 
5.3 Consultation has been undertaken as required on draft Mayoral proposals.  The 

2000 Act does not prescribe the method or duration of consultation but states 
that the consultation can build on previous relevant work.  The Council has only 
recently conducted a comprehensive consultation exercise on new executive 
arrangements, which attracted over 2,000 responses prior to the receipt of the 

Page 5



 

 4 

referendum petition.  In view of this, and the fact that many of the outstanding 
issues in relation to the Mayoral proposals are quite technical in nature, the 
current consultation has been a light-touch and primarily web-based exercise.  A 
full report on the methods used and the results of the consultation is attached at 
Appendix B.
[...]
opted at Tower Hamlets for the purposes of the mayoral proposals.  This 
proposal was also endorsed by a majority of respondents to the consultation 
who expressed a view on the matter.   

 

Page 8



 

 7 

 Scheme of Delegation 
 
6.15 The Council’s Constitution sets out the arrangements for delegation of certain 

Executive and Non-Executive (Council) functions to committees, other sub-
groups of Members and/or Chief Officers.  Under a Mayoral system the 
delegation of Executive functions to the Cabinet, individual Cabinet Members, 
Cabinet Committees or officers is a matter for the Mayor to decide following 
his/her election. 

 
6.16 The discharge of Non-Executive (Council) functions such as Development, 

Licensing and the functions currently delegated to the Audit, Human Resources, 
Pensions, Standards, Appeals and General Purposes Committees are 
unaffected by any change to a Mayoral executive.    

 
6.17 It is therefore proposed that if a mayoral system is introduced at Tower Hamlets, 

the existing Executive and Non-Executive schemes of delegation should initially 
be retained unchanged pending any variations to be agreed by the Elected 
Mayor or Council respectively. 

 
This proposal was endorsed by a majority of respondents to the consultation 
who expressed a view on the matter.  
  
The proposals 

 
6.18  A draft of the Mayoral proposals, reflecting the recommendations above and the 

results of the consultation, is attached at Appendix C.   
 
7. FALLBACK PROPOSALS 
 
7.1 The Council must also formally agree ‘fallback’ proposals, based on a new-style 

Leader and Cabinet model, which will apply if the referendum does not approve 
the Mayoral proposals.  It is proposed that these fallback proposals should be a 
continuation in identical form of the Leader & Cabinet (England) model that the 
Council has already agreed to introduce from 6 May 2010.  A draft of the fallback 
proposals is attached at Appendix D. 

 
8. SECURING CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT 
 
8.1 In adopting the proposals the Council must consider ‘the extent to which the 

proposed executive arrangements will assist in securing continuous 
improvement in the way the Council’s functions are exercised, having regard to 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness’.   

 
8.2 Supporters of the Elected Mayoral model state that it can provide for strong 

leadership, stability and direct personal accountability for decision making.  
Opponents state that it can concentrate power in a single official and diminish 
the role of councillors representing the community.  The proposals at Appendix 
C seek to secure the advantages claimed for the model whilst ameliorating any 
disadvantages by including appropriate checks and balances, with the aim of 
securing continuous improvement in the exercise of the Council’s functions. 

 

Page 9



 

 8 

9. ACTION NOW REQUIRED/FURTHER INFORMATION PROVISION 
 
9.1 Once the Council has adopted the proposals, they must be sent to the Secretary 

of State, made available for inspection and advertised in a local newspaper. 
 
9.2 From the date of submission of the proposals the Council may not promote 

support for, or opposition to, the referendum proposals.  However, the Council 
will wish to conduct a major programme of information provision with the aim of 
explaining the differences between the two options, promoting an informed 
debate and encouraging electors to vote at the referendum, up until the final 28 
days before the poll, when further restrictions on publicity apply. 

 
10. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER 
 
10.1 The legal context and implications are incorporated in the main body of the 

report.   If the Council does not adopt the proposals, or fails to hold a 
referendum in accordance with the regulations, statute provides for the 
Secretary of State to direct the authority in this regard. 

  
11. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
11.1 The costs associated with the referendum and possible subsequent mayoral 

election have previously been reported to the Council.  There are no further 
direct financial implications of the current report.  The cost of advertising the 
proposals will be met from existing provision in the Chief Executive’s directorate.    

 
12. IMPLICATIONS FOR ONE TOWER HAMLETS 
 
12.1 The new executive arrangements are designed to promote effective leadership 

and accountability, to the benefit of the whole borough and all its communities. 
 
13. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 
 
13.1 The proposals are designed to enable effective decision making and a longer-

term view on all matters including measures to enhance the local environment. 
 
14. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
14.1 There are no direct risk management implications arising from this report. 
 
15. APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix A: Constitutional amendments:  Leader and Cabinet (England)  
Appendix B: Mayoral Proposals - report on consultation 
Appendix C:  Proposals for Executive Arrangements including an Elected Mayor 
Appendix D: Fallback proposals for Executive Arrangements including a Leader 

and Cabinet 
Appendix E: ‘Local Choice’ functions – current and proposed allocation 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 9 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 SECTION 100D (AS AMENDED) 

LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Brief description of background papers: 
 
 
• Local Government Act 2000 (as amended) and 

Guidance to Authorities on consultation. 
• LBTH consultation material and responses July – 

October 2009 and January – February 2010 
• Petition for a Mayoral Referendum delivered on 

23rd October and 16th November 2009. 

Name and telephone number of holder and 
address where open to inspection 
 
John Williams x 4204, 1st floor, Mulberry Place. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT THE LEADER 

AND CABINET (ENGLAND) FORM OF EXECUTIVE FROM 6 MAY
[...]
 the Chief Executive shall 
cease upon the election of the new Leader.” 
 
 
Section 3.4.1 (page 95, the Cabinet), Membership - amend to read:- 
 
“The Leader and at least two and not more than nine other Executive Members 
appointed by the Leader.” 
 
 
CONSTITUTION PART 4.1 (COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES) 
 
Council Procedure Rule 1 (page 118, Annual Meeting of the Council), sub-
paragraph 1.1.8 - amend to read:- 
 

Page 16



“1.1.8 note any appointment of Cabinet (Executive) Members made by the 
Leader of the Council.” 

 
 
CONSTITUTION PART 4.4 (EXECUTIVE PROCEDURE RULES) 
 
Executive Procedure Rule 1.1 (page 169, who may make executive decisions?), 
5th bullet point - amend to read:- 
 
“an area committee; or a ward councillor in accordance with section 236 of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007;” 
 
 
Executive Procedure Rule 1.2 (page 169, the Executive Scheme of Delegation 
and executive functions), introductory paragraph and sub-paragraph (a) – amend 
to read:- 
 
“At the Annual Meeting of the Council, and subsequently within five working days 
of agreeing any change to the delegation of any executive function, the Leader of 
the Council will present to the Council a written record of delegations made by the 
Leader for inclusion in the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  The document 
presented by the Leader must contain the following information in so far as it 
relates to executive functions:- 
 

a) The extent of any authority delegated to any individual Executive 
Member or ward councillor including details of the limitation on their 
authority.” 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

APPENDIX B 
 

MAYORAL PROPOSALS – REPORT ON CONSULTATION 
 
 
1. THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT 
 
1.1 Before adopting the proposals for a mayoral form of executive to be put to the 

referendum, the Council is required by the Local Government Act 2000 to take 
reasonable steps to consult local electors and other intereste
[...]
se insert below any general comments that you wish to make on 
the proposals for a Mayoral form of governance in Tower Hamlets: 
 
 
Eight respondents provided additional general comments.  Four of these 
opposed the introduction of an Elected Mayor while one supported it.   
 
Two respondents (including one of those who opposed the Mayor) felt that as 
many checks and balances should be included in the proposals as possible.   
 
One stated that all governance processes should be reviewed and updated if 
there is to be an Elected Mayor, whilst another sought information about the 
voting system to be used and favoured an alternative or supplementary vote 
system to elect the Mayor. 
 

 
 
4.10 Monitoring data 
 
 Respondents to the survey were asked to provide monitoring information in 

relation to the six equality strands.    
 
 The geographical distribution of respondents to the consultation is summarised 

in the following table:- 
 

Postal District No. of respondents 
E1 8 
E2 2 
E3 8 
E14 7 

Other/out of borough 3 
 
 

  

Page 26



 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

PROPOSALS FOR EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS BASED ON A 
DIRECTLY ELECTED MAYOR AND CABINET FORM OF 

EXECUTIVE 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A petition requesting a referendum on the introduction of an Elected 

Mayor for the London Borough of Tower Hamlets was received by the 
Council on 16 November 2009 (the ‘petition date’).  The petition states: 

 
“We, the undersigned, being local government electors for the area of 
Tower Hamlets Council to whom this petition is addressed, seek a 
referendum on whether the electors for that area should elect a mayor 
who, with a cabinet will be in charge of our local services and lead 
Tower Hamlets Council” 

 
1.2 Within the notice period stipulated by regulations made under section 

34 of the Local Government Act 2000, each of the 17,189 entries on 
the petition were verified to ensure that all signatories
[...]
net 
(England) form of governance and will start to operate an elected 
Mayor and Cabinet form of executive with effect from 21 October 2010 
and on that date the first mayoral election in Tower Hamlets will be 
held. 

  
1.6 In accordance with the regulations the Council has drawn up proposals 

for the operation of executive arrangements including a Directly 
Elected Mayor.  These proposals are set out in the following 
paragraphs and will be implemented with effect from 21 October 2010 
in the event that they are approved by the referendum on 6 May 2010.   

 
1.7 The Council has also drawn up fallback proposals for executive 

arrangements to apply with effect from 6 May 2010 in the event that the 
referendum does not approve the mayoral proposals.  The fallback 
proposals are identical to the Leader and Cabinet (England) form of 
executive that the Council has already agreed will commence operation 
on 6 May 2010 (the provisions of the 2007 Act do not allow the Council 
to continue to operate its current form of executive beyond May 2010)  

  
1.8   The statement attached sets out the steps which the authority took to 

consult the local government electors for, and other interested persons 
in, Tower Hamlets regarding the adoption of new executive 
arrangements; the outcome of that consultation and the extent to which 
that outcome is reflected in the proposals.    

 
2. PROPOSALS FOR EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS:  ELECTED 

MAYOR 
   
2.1 In accordance with Regulations issued under Section 34 of the Local 

Government Act 2000, the London Borough of Tower Hamlets has 
drawn up the following proposals for changes to the Council’s 
Executive Arrangements with effect from 21 October 2010.  These 
proposals are subject to approval by the electors of the borough in a 
referendum to be held on 6 May 2010. 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
2.2 The Executive is responsible for carrying out all of the authority’s 

functions that are not reserved to the full Council or another part 
[...]
erate its ‘Leader and Cabinet (England)’ model on that date.   

 
 

Page 32



 

 

 
 
4. TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS  
 
4.1 The executive delegations in place on 21 October 2010 as set out in 

the Council’s constitution at that time shall continue under the new 
executive arrangements until such time as the Mayor elected at the 
mayoral election in October 2010 shall amend those delegations. 

 
4.2 The Chief Executive shall have delegated power to exercise all the 

executive functions of the council but shall only take executive key 
decisions in cases of genuine urgency and after consultation with the 
Mayor-elect.  This delegation to the Chief Executive shall cease upon 
the Mayor-elect taking office. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



  

APPENDIX D 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

FALLBACK PROPOSALS FOR EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS BASED ON A 
LEADER AND CABINET (ENGLAND) FORM OF EXECUTIVE 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

  
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In accordance with Regulations issued under Section 34 of the Local 

Government Act 2000, the London Borough of Tower Hamlets has drawn up the 
following fallback proposals for changes to the Council’s Executive 
Arrangements with effect from 6 May 2010.  These fallback proposals are 
identical to the proposals agreed by the Council on 2 December 2009 for its new 
Executive Arrangements as required by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, and will be implemented in the event that the 
referendum to be held on 6 May 2010 does not approve the proposals for a 
Mayor and Cabinet form of executive.      

 
2. THE EXECUTIVE 
 
2.1 The form of the Council’s Executive Arrangements is a ‘Leader and Cabinet 

(England)’ model as defined in section 11 of the Local Government Act 2000 (as 
amended).   

 
2.2 The Executive will comprise of: 

• A Leader, elected by the Council at the Annual Council Meeting in May 2010 
or, if a Leader is not appointed at the Annual Me
[...]
 

Executive Council Corporate 
Director, 
Communities, 
Localities and 
Culture 

The appointment of 
any individual- 
(a) to any office 
other than an office 
in which he is 
employed by the 
authority 
(b) to any body 
other than -  
(i) the authority; 
(ii) a joint 
committee of two or 
more authorities; or 
(c) to any 
committee or sub-
committee of such 
a body, and the 
revocation of any 
such appointment  

Local Authorities 
(Functions and 
Responsibilities) 
(England) 
Regulations 2000 
(as amended) 

Council Council General 
Purposes 
Committee 

The making of 
agreements with 
other local 
authorities for the 
placing of staff at 
the disposal of 
those authorities 

Local Authorities 
(Functions and 
Responsibilities) 
(England) 
Regulations 2000 
(as amended) 

Council Council All Chief Officers 

Functions relating 
to local area 
agreements  

Sections 106, 
110, 111 and 113 
of the Local 
Government and 
Public 
Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 

Executive Council Council 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS:  PROPOSALS AND CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS
	Appx A - Const changes for Ldr and Cabinet
	Appx B - Consultation
	Appx C - Mayoral Proposals
	Appx D - Fallback proposals
	Appx E - Local Choice Functions




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL, 03/03/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 3 MARCH 2010 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Councillor Anwara Ali 
Councillor Shahed Ali 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Philip Briscoe 
Councillor Alibor Choudhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Marc Francis 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Fazlul Haque 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Shirley Houghton 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
 

Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
Councillor Azizur Rahman Khan 
Councillor Rania Khan 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Harun Miah 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Tim O'Flaherty 
Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
Councillor Muhammad Abdullah Salique 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
Councillor David Snowdon 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Dulal Uddin 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
Councillor Salim Ullah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 

 
The Mayor, Councillor Ahmed Adam Omer, in the Chair 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf Councillors Clair Hawkins, 
Abdul Matin and Mohammed Abdul Munim. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the apologies for absence be noted. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL, 03/03/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  
 
No announcements were made. 
 

4. NEW EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS:  PROPOSALS AND 
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS  
 
The meeting considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out, 
following public consultation, draft proposals for a mayoral form of executive 
to be introduced from October 2010 subject to approval at the referendum on 
6 May 2010.  The report also recommended changes to the Council’s 
Constitution necessary to implement the new Leader and Cabinet (England) 
form of executive as agreed by the Council from 6 May 2010. 
 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman MOVED and Councillor Joshua Peck SECONDED 
the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Following debate the recommendations were put to the vote and were 
unanimously agreed.  Accordingly it was:-  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That amendments to the Council’s constitution required to introduce 

the new-style Leader and Cabinet (England) form of executive to take 
effect from 6 May 2010, be agreed as set out at Appendix A to the 
report;  

 
2. That the results of consultation on the draft proposals for a Mayoral 

form of executive as set out at Appendix B, be noted; 
 
3. That the proposals for executive arrangements including a Directly 

Elected Mayor, to be introduced with effect from 21 October 2010 
subject to approval at the referendum on 6 May 2010, be adopted as 
set out at Appendix C;   

 
4. That the fallback proposals based on the ‘Leader and Cabinet 

(England)’ model that will continue to operate if the Mayoral system is 
not approved at the referendum on 6 May 2010, be formally adopted as 
set out at Appendix D;  

 
5. That the Council notes that the proposed new executive arrangements 

will be likely to assist in securing continuous improvement in the way in 
which the local authority’s functions are exercised, having regard to a 
combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness; and  

 



COUNCIL, 03/03/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

6. That the proposals and fallback proposals, together with a statement of 
the consultation undertaken, be sent to the Secretary of State, made 
available for inspection and advertised as required by statute.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
  

Chair,  
Council 


